
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

 

Putting our residents first 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Licensing 
Committee 

  

 
 

To all Members of the 
Committee: 
 
Darran Davies, (Chair) 

Peter Smallwood (Vice-Chair) 

Colleen Sullivan 

Reeta Chamdal,  

Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana 

Kelly Martin 

Scott Farley 

Janet Gardner 

Kuldeep Lakhmana 

Barry Nelson-West 

 

 
 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY 8 OCTOBER 
2025 
 

 

Time: 10.00 AM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE 
 

Meeting 
Details: 

The public and press are welcome 
to attend and observe the meeting.  

 
 
For safety and accessibility, security measures will 
be conducted, including searches of individuals and 
their belongings. Attendees must also provide 
satisfactory proof of identity upon arrival. Refusal to 
comply with these requirements will result in non-
admittance. 
 
This meeting may be broadcast on the Council’s 
YouTube channel. You can also view this agenda 
online at www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

 Published:  
Tuesday 30 September 2025 

 Contact: 
Anisha Teji - Democratic Services 
Tel: 01895 250636 
Email: ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/


 

 

Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 

Watching & recording this meeting 
 
You can watch the public part of this meeting on 
the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived 
after the meeting. Residents and the media are 
also welcome to attend in person, and if they 
wish, report on the public part of the meeting. 
Any individual or organisation may record or film 
proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings.  
 
It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be 
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all 
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should 
be contacted for further information and will be available to assist. When present in the room, silent 
mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 

 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services.  
 
Please enter via main reception and visit the 
security desk to sign-in and collect a visitors 
pass. You will then be directed to the Committee 
Room. 
 

Accessibility 
 
For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use.  
 

Emergency procedures 
 
If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous 
alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest 
FIRE EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre 
forecourt.  
 
Lifts must not be used unless instructed by a Fire Marshal or Security Officer. In the event of 
a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued via the tannoy, a Fire Marshal or a Security 
Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, should make their way to the signed refuge 
locations. 

 

 



 

 

Agenda 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 To agree the minutes from the meeting on 9 October 2024 1 - 4 
 

4 To agree the minutes from the meeting on 8 May 2025 5 - 6 
 

 

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be 
considered in public and that the items of business marked Part 2 in 
private 

 
 

 

Part I - Members, Press and Public 

6 Presentation from Animal Licensing & Animal Welfare At the 
meeting  

 

7 Statement of Licensing Policy (Policy Framework) 7 - 66 
 

8 Legislative and Industry Update 67 - 72 
 

9 Committee Forward Planner 73 - 74 
 

 

Part 2 - Members only 

10 Ratification of Sub Committee Minutes 75 - 148 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes 
 

 

Licensing Committee 
Wednesday, 9 October 2024 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre 
 

 
 

 Members Present:  
Councillors Becky Haggar (Chair) 
Reeta Chamdal 
Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana 
Peter Smallwood 
Kelly Martin 
Janet Gardner 
Kuldeep Lakhmana 
Barry Nelson-West 
  
Apologies:  
Darran Davies and Scott Farley 
 
Officers Present:  
Anisha Teji, Democratic Services 
Daniel Ferrer, Licensing Services 
Chantelle McLeod, Legal Services 
Lois King, Licensing Standards 
 
Also Present  
Kira Gibson, Uxbridge BID  
Mike Crane, Uxbridge BID   
 

18. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Darran Davies and Councillor 
Scott Farley.  
 

19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

20. TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING ON 31 
JANUARY 2024 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee agreed the minutes of the Licensing 
Committee meeting on 31 January 2024.  
 

21. TO AGREE THE MINUTES FROM THE MEETING ON 9 MAY 2024 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee agreed the minutes of the Licensing 
Committee meeting on 9 May 2024.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

22. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED 
PART 2 IN PRIVATE 
 
It was confirmed that items marked public and private would be heard as set out on 
the agenda. 
 

23. PRESENTATION FROM UXBRIDGE BID - APPLYING FOR LICENCES 
 
The Committee received a presentation from UXBRIDGE BID which detailed the 
history of team, their purpose and different activit
[...]
no 
objections and stakeholders like Gambling Aware and Lotteries Council had 
provided feedback with no adverse comments. The review aimed to strengthen the 
policy by addressing gaps and incorporating feedback. The final policy would be 
presented to Cabinet in due course.  
 
The Committee acknowledged the changes and their impact. The importance of 
sharing information with residents and associations to ensure they were well-
informed was emphasised.  
 
Concerns were raised about online gambling and its prevention, noting the shift from 
physical premises to online platforms. Officers noted that the Gambling Commission 
was the main regulator for online gambling, but work was being done to establish 
closer links and providing information on their website. Members emphasised the 
focus on vulnerable people and the importance of safeguarding them. 
 
The Committee stressed the importance of resident representation and encouraged 
them to come forward as part of the consultation.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee considered the revisions to the Statement of 
Gambling Policy.  

Page 3



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 4 - 
 

 
26. COMMITTEE FORWARD PLANNER 

 
The Committee noted the Forward Planner as set out in the agenda.  
 
Members considered that it would be interesting to hear from industry professionals 
and their experiences with applications. It was noted that Member training session 
had been arranged for 28 November 2024.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the Forward Planner.  
 

27. RATIFICATION OF SUB COMMITTEE MINUTES 
 
That these reports and matters in Part 2 be declared as exempt from publication as 
they may involve the disclosure of information in accordance with Section 100(A) 
and paragraphs 1,2, 5 & 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended), in that the report contains information relating to an individual, 
information likely to reveal the identity of an individual, information in respect of 
which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal 
proceedings and information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection 
with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime and that the public interest 
in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it. 
 
Members were updated on recent Licensing Sub- Committee decisions since the last 
meeting and ratified the minutes of the recent sub – committees hearing.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee ratified the minutes of the meetings listed in 
the report.  
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

 

Minutes 
 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
8 May 2025 
 
Meeting held at Council Chamber - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Darran Davies (Chair), Reeta Chamdal, Kelly Martin, Scott Farley, 
Janet Gardner, Kuldeep Lakhmana, Barry Nelson-West and Peter Smallwood (Vice-
Chair) 
 

28.     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ahmad-Wallana.  
 

29.     ELECTION OF CHAIR  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 RESOLVED: That Councillor Davies be elected as Chair of the Licensing 
Committee for the 2025/2026 Municipal Year. 
 

30.     ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 RESOLVED: That Councillor Smallwood be elected as Vice-Chair of the 
Licensing Committee for the 2025/2026 Municipal Year. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 8.55 pm, closed at 9.05 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Anisha Teji on 01895 277655 or ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Classification: Public  
Licensing Committee: 8 October 2025 

 

STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY CONSULTATION 
 

Committee name  Licensing Committee 

   

Officer reporting  Daniel Ferrer, Licensing Manager 

   

Papers with report  Overview of proposed policy changes - Appendix A  
Draft Statement of Gambling Policy - Appendix B  

 

Ward  All 

 

 
HEADLINES 
 
This report is to consult with and invite comments from the Committee on the updated draft 
Statement of Licensing Policy. 
  
This Policy is deemed as 'Policy Framework' under the Council's constitution and so requires full 
approval by full Council. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That the Committee considers the revisions to the Statement of Licensing Policy and offers 
comments to be considered by Cabinet at the end of the consultation period. 
 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
The Council is required to review its Statement of Licensing Policy at regular intervals to ensure 
it is carrying out licensing functions in accordance with current legislation. During this review, 
consideration has been given to how changes might improve the way in which services are being 
delivered, to make them more efficient and customer friendly. 
  
A draft Policy has been produced which now needs to be consulted upon, prior to final 
consideration by Cabinet or adoption by full Council. An overview document listing the proposed 
changes is attached at Appendix A. The draft policy can be found at Appendix B. An Equalities 
Impact Assessment will also be undertaken. 
  
The Licensing Act 2003 regulates sales of alcohol, regulated entertainment and late-night 
refreshment. The Council is required by Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 to review the 
Statement of Licensing Policy every five years. Hillingdon's current policy was adopted by Full 
Council in January 2021 and is therefore due for review, and subsequent approval by January 
2026, before it expires. 
 
In the intervening time, there have been only minor changes to legislation and guidance and, as 
such, there are very few changes proposed to this policy. The changes proposed in the revised 
policy are mainly administrative and to aid clarity. No substantive change of Council policy is 

Page 7


[...]
his planner supports the application of and review of relevant licensing and regulatory policies 
to the decision-making Cabinet / Council, as well as informative matters to support sound 
decision-making at the Licensing Sub-Committee. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
None. 
 
Legal Implications 
 
None. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
NIL 

Page 74



 

 

 

 
Classification: Part 1  
Licensing Committee: 8 October 2025  

RATIFICATION OF PAST SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES 
 

Committee name  Licensing Committee 

   

Officer reporting  Democratic Services 

   

Papers with report  Draft Minutes of Licensing Sub-Committees 

 

Relevant Wards  Various 

 
HEADLINE 
 
This report updates Members on Licensing Sub-Committee decisions since the last meeting 
and seeks ratification of the draft minutes of the sub-committees.  
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Committee, with the agreement of any Members present at the following 
Sub-Committees that they are a correct record, ratify the minutes of the following 
meetings:  
 

Meeting  Application/review Decision 

21 October 
2024  

Application For The Grant Of A Premises 
Licence: Daman Food & Wine, 6 Dawley 
Parade, Dawley Road, Hayes UB3 1EA  

Granted subject to 
conditions   

22 November 
2024  

Application For The Grant Of A New Temporary 
Street Trading Licence: Europa Furniture, 77 
Victoria Road, Ruislip HA4 9BH 

Granted  

9 January 2025  Application To Review The Premises Licence 
For Khaneja Food & Booze, 1-2 The Arcade, 
276-277 High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1LQ 

Suspend licence 
and impose further 
conditions on the 
operating schedule  

24 January 
2025  

Application For The Grant Of A Premises 
Licence: Mandala Restaurant And Lounge, 
Carter House, Colham Mill Road, West 
Drayton, UB77AE 

Granted subject to 
conditions   

26 February 
2025  

Application For The Grant Of A Premises 
Licence: H & H, News & Wine, 6-10, High 
Street, Harefield UB9 6BU 

Granted subject to 
conditions 

14 March 2025  Application For The Grant Of A Premises 
Licence: Mcdonalds, 22/24 Station Road, 
Hayes, UB3 4DA 

Grant subject to 
conditions 

16 April 2025  Application For The Grant Of A Premises 
Licence: S&K News, 64 Byron Way, West 
Drayton, UB79JD   
 
 

Grant subject to 
conditions 

Page 75

Agenda Item 10



 

 

 

 
Classification: Part 1  
Licensing Committee: 8 October 2025  

21 May 
(meeting 
adjourned from 
24 April 2025) 

Resumed Hearing: Application For The 
Variation Of A Premises Licence: Prince Of 
Wales, 1 Harlington Road, Hillingdon, UB8 3HX 

Grant subject to 
conditions 

14 August 2025  Application For The Grant Of A New Premises 
Licence For Pepe's Piri Piri, 3 Byron Parade, 
Uxbridge Road, Uxbridge 

Grant subject to 
conditions  

 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Attached are the draft minutes from previous sub-committee meetings for procedural approval 
(ratification). The decisions from these meetings have already been made and decision 
notices issued.  
 

Page 76



 

 

Minutes 
 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
21 October 2024 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Janet Gardner, Becky Haggar (Chair) and Reeta Chamdal 
 
Also Present: 
Pito Singh Chopra, Applicant  
Surendra Panchal, Applicant’s representative  
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Austen Young, Licensing Officer 
Anisha Teji, Democratic Services  
Gurnam Bains, Legal Adviser  
 

71.     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Darren Davies with Councillor 
Reeta Chamdal substituting.  
 

72.     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 None.  
 

73.     TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED 
IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items would be heard in Part I.  
 

74.     MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN A
[...]
Police  
Jhini Mukherjee, Licensing Authority  
 
Also Present: 
Mr Tamandeep Khaneja, Licence Holder  
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Chantelle McLeod, Deputy Principal Lawyer 
Anisha Teji, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Daniel Ferrer, Licensing Team Manager 
 

81.     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 There were no apologies. 
 

82.     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 None.  
 

83.     TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED 
IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 It was confirmed that all agenda items would be considered in private. 
 

84.     MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4) 
 

 It was confirmed that this meeting would be recorded for minutes purposes.  
 

85.     APPLICATION TO REVIEW THE PREMISES LICENCE FOR KHANEJA FOOD & 
BOOZE, 1-2 THE ARCADE, 276-277 HIGH STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 1LQ  (Agenda 
Item 5) 
 

  
The Licensing Sub-Committee reviewed the premises licence for Khaneja Food & 
Booze and had regard to all the documentation and submissions made by the 

Page 91



  

 

attending parties.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee decided to:  
 
• Suspend the licence for a period not exceeding two months  
• Impose three further conditions on the operating schedule  
 
Additional Conditions to be added to Annex 3 of the Licence:  
 
In addition to the mandatory conditions (listed in Annex 1) and conditions 
consistent with the operating schedule (listed in Annex 2), the Premises Licence 
Holder shall also comply with three further additional conditions:  
 
1) All staff members engaged, or to be engaged, in selling alcohol on the 
premises shall receive full training pertinent to the Licensing Act, specifically in 
regard to age-restricted sales, and the refusal of sales to persons believed to be 
under the influence of alcohol or drugs.  
 
2) All such training is to be fully documented and signed by not only the 
employee but the person delivering the training. Training records shall be kept at 
the premises and made available upon request to either Police Officers or an 
authorised officer of the London Borough of Hillingdon.  
 
3) The licence holder/designated premises supervisor must complete refresher 
training pertinent to the Licensing Act 2003 within 1 month of the date of this 
decision notice.  
 
This item was declared as exempt from publication as it involves the disclosure of 
information in accordance with Section 100(A) and paragraph 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12 (A) to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), in that the report contains 
information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime and that the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 10.00 am, closed at 12.45 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Anisha Teji on ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

Page 92



Document is Restricted

Page 93

STRICTLY NOT FOR PUBLICATION
Exempt information by virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
 of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Minutes 
 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
24 January 2025 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Becky Haggar OBE, Darren Davies and Kuldeep Lakhmana 
 
Responsible Authorities:  
PC Penny Brown, Metropolitan Police 
PC Dave Butler, Metropolitan Police  
Daniel Ferrer, Licensing Authority  
 
Also Present: 
Andzelika Szylle - Applicant  
Nick Semper - Applicant’s representative  
Chris Lucan – Applicant representative  
 
LBH Officers Pr
[...]
commenced at 10.00 am, closed at 2.15 pm. 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Anisha Teji on 01895 277655 or ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk.  
Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the 
Public. 
 

Page 112



Minutes 
 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
26 February 2025 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillor Darran Davies (Chair) 
Councillor Kelly Martin  
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Daniel Ferrer, Licensing Team Manager 
Chantelle McLeod, Legal Advisor  
Liz Penny, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also Present: 
 
Mr and Mrs Mehta - Applicants 
Mr Charles Merrett - Applicants’ Representative 
Ms Harleen Kaur – Interested Party   
  

91.     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 There were no apologies for absence.  
 

92.     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

93.     TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED 
IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items of business were in Part I and would be considered in 
public.  
 

94.     MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4) 
 

 None.  
 

95.     APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE: H & H, NEWS & 
WINE, 6-10, HIGH STREET, HAREFIELD UB9 6BU  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 With the agreement of the Chair and the Legal Advisor, a revised plan of the premises 
was submitted for the consideration of the Committee.  
 
At the request of Democratic Services, a nomination for Chair was moved and 
seconded. It was agreed that Councillor Darran Davies would chair the meeting. 
 
 

Page 113



  

INTRODUCTION 
 
Daniel Ferrer, Licensing Team Manager, presented the application which sought 
approval for the granting of a new Premis
[...]
3.     TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED 
IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items of business were in Part I and would be considered in 
public.  
 

4.     MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4) 
 

 None.  
 

5.     RESUMED HEARING: APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES 
LICENCE: PRINCE OF WALES, 1 HARLINGTON ROAD, HILLINGDON, UB8 3HX  
(Agenda Item 5) 
 

 INTRODUCTION  
 
Lois King, Senior Licensing Officer at the London Borough of Hillingdon, introduced the 
report relating to the application to vary the premises licence for the Prince of Wales, 1 
Harlington Road, Uxbridge, UB8 3HX. It was confirmed that an application had been 

Page 135



  

made to extend the hours of licensable activities as detailed at paragraph 3.3 of the 
agenda pack. The conditions being offered by the applicant were set out in a separate 
operating schedule which was attached as Appendix 2 to the report.  
 
It was noted that, whilst the operating schedule submitted with the application had 
included a significant number of conditions from the current premises licence which 
could be found in Appendix 3 on page 45 of the report, there had been several 
omissions, mainly in relation to conditions designed to uphold the prevention of public 
nuisance. These were highlighted in paragraph 3.6 on page seven of the report. It was 
confirmed that, on the 26th of March 2025, the applicant’s agent had advised that there 
was an error in the wording of two of the conditions in the operating schedule submitted 
with the application in February 2025. These had been highlighted in paragraph 3.7 on 
page seven of the report, along with the advice that was given. It was confirmed that 
the application before the Sub-Committee was the one which had been submitted in 
February 2025 complete with the errors. 
 
It was reported that two representat

Minutes of the meeting


 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes 
 

 

Licensing Committee 
Wednesday, 8 October 2025 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre 
 

 
 

 Members Present:  
Councillors Darran Davies (Chair) 
Colleen Sullivan 
Reeta Chamdal 
Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana 
Kelly Martin 
Scott Farley 
Janet Gardner 
Kuldeep Lakhmana 
Barry Nelson-West 
 
Apologies:  
Peter Smallwood 
 
Officers Present:  
Daniel Ferrer, Licensing Services 
Anisha Teji, Democratic Services  
Chantelle McLeod, Legal Services  
 
Also Present  
Ross Forsyth, Principal Licensing Officer 
Kate Morris, Animal Welfare Officer 
 

31. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Peter Smallwood.  
 

32. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

33. TO AGREE THE MINUTES FROM THE MEETING ON 9 OCTOBER 2024 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee agreed the minutes of the Licensing 
Committee meeting on 9 October 2024.  
 

34. TO AGREE THE MINUTES FROM THE MEETING ON 8 MAY 2025 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee agreed the minutes of the Licensing 
Committee meeting on 8 May 2025.  
 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

35. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED 
PART 2 IN PRIVATE 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee considered agenda item 6 - presentation from 
Animal Welfare in Part II as it contained information to be taken in connection 
with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 
 

36. PRESENTATION FROM ANIMAL LICENSING & ANIMAL WELFARE 
 
The Committee received a presentation on Animal Licensing and Welfare.  
 
The presentation outlined the statutory and discretionary powers held by officers 
under various animal welfare and licensing legislation, including the Animal Welfare 
Act 2006 and related regulations. The Committee was informed about the licensing 
framework for commercial activities involving animals, the application and inspection 
process, and the star rating system for licensed operators. Enforcement procedures, 
including penalties for non-compliance and investigatory channels for unlicensed 
operators, were described. Case studies illustrated enforcement in practice, such as 
the investigation into unlicensed dog breeding and the rescue of an abandoned 
pony. The presentation also highlighted the challenges faced by the team, including 
limited resources, complex legislation, and increasing public expectation. 
 
Members asked a number of questions around regulation and enforcement and 
thanked officers for their attendance.  
 
This item was considered in Part II as it contained information relating to be taken in 
connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. That the public 
interest in withholding the information outweighed the public interest in disclosing it 
(exempt information under paragraph 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government [Access to Information] Act 1985 as amended). 
 

37. STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY (POLICY FRAMEWORK) 
 
The Licensing Team Manager introduced the report on Statement of Licensing 
Policy Consultation. 
 
The Committee was invited to comment on the proposed revisions, which were 
primarily administrative and aimed at improving clarity, efficiency, and customer 
service. No substantive changes to Council policy were proposed, with amendments 
mainly reflecting updated dates, team names, typographical corrections, and new 
sections on topics such as Environmental Best Practice, Counter Terrorism, Spiking, 
‘Ask For Angela’, and Pavement Licensing. The Committee noted that the policy 
review was required by legislation and that the draft would be subject to formal 
consultation before final adoption by Full Council.  
 
The Committee acknowledged the timetable for policy implementation and the 
benefits for residents in maintaining an effective licensing framework 
 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 3 - 
 

In response to Member questions, officers confirmed that the 'Ask for Angela' 
initiative had been formally incorporated into the draft Statement of Licensing Policy 
as a key safeguarding measure. New applicants were being encouraged to adopt it, 
and existing licensed premises would be monitored for compliance. On improving 
operational efficiency, it was noted that collaborative working across internal teams 
and with responsible authorities was essential. While the policy may not directly 
address inter-agency relationships, regular meetings were held to discuss 
problematic premises and coordinate enforcement. The Committee was advised that 
the consultation had been underway for approximately two and a half weeks, with 
seven responses received, mainly from responsible authorities, and no substantive 
concerns raised. Feedback to date was largely technical and it was noted that 
contact had also been made with current licence holders for comment on the 
consultation.  
 
The Committee enquired about the number of premises currently participating in the 
'Ask for Angela' initiative and noted that men could also be victims of the associated 
safeguarding concerns. It was confirmed that relevant statistics were held by Police 
Licensing, and the Committee expressed support for including the male-focused 
aspect within the initiative.  
 
The Committee noted that Temporary Event Notices (TENs) were not referenced in 
the report and queried whether the process had been reviewed. Although TENs 
were managed by the police, they were processed by the licensing team and 
governed by legislation. Each case was however assessed on their own merits.  
 
The Committee noted that there were six gambling establishments in the Hayes 
Town area. Members considered that this number may be excessive and queried 
what options would be available should the government decide to amend relevant 
legislation, including the potential introduction of quotas.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee considered the revisions to the Statement of 
Licensing Policy and provided comments to be considered by Cabinet at the 
end of the consultation period.  
 

38. LEGISLATIVE AND INDUSTRY UPDATE 
 
The Committee received an update on recent legislative, case law and industry news 
update under the functions within its remit.  
 
The Committee noted updates to statutory guidance under Section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003, including provisions for off-sales, spiking prevention, and 
reinforcement of licensing objectives. The report summarised the work of the 
Licensing Taskforce, which had made priority recommendations for national 
consistency, licence modernisation, and reforms to pavement licensing and 
temporary event notices. The Committee was informed of the Greater London 
Authority’s proposal to devolve licensing powers and the development of a pilot 
scheme for strategic licensing reform. Updates on the Gambling Act 2005 included 
the introduction of the Gambling Levy Regulations, new stake limits for online slot 
games, and the formation of a local authority coalition advocating for greater control 
over gambling premises. Hillingdon Council’s recent motion to join this coalition was 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 4 - 
 

highlighted, reflecting its commitment to responsible regulation. No further legislative 
changes were reported in relation to sex establishment licences, scrap metal 
dealers, or street trading. 
 
In terms of enforcement, licensing officers carried out proactive inspections and 
operated with a clear remit regarding the checks to be undertaken, including limits 
and labelling of gambling machines. These inspections were conducted in 
partnership with the Gambling Commission, whose officers provided specialist 
expertise. The teams jointly investigated complaints and allegations as part of their 
regulatory responsibilities. 
 
The Committee requested a review of the history of gambling machines located 
airside at Heathrow Airport, with an update to be provided to Members. It was 
agreed that details regarding the number of legal cases initiated and completed 
within the past 24 months would be reported, along with information on any cases 
that may not have been captured. Over the last five years, the Licensing Sub-
Committee had considered 55 applications.  
 
The Committee acknowledged the mediation efforts undertaken to resolve matters 
prior to referral to the Licensing Sub-Committee and commended officers for their 
work.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the report.  
 

39. COMMITTEE FORWARD PLANNER 
 
The Committee noted the Forward Planner as set out on the agenda. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the Forward Planner 
 

40. RATIFICATION OF SUB COMMITTEE MINUTES 
 
Members were updated on recent Licensing Sub- Committee decisions since the last 
meeting and ratified the minutes of the recent sub – committees hearing.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Committee, with the agreement of any Members present at the 
following Sub-Committees that they are a correct record, ratified the minutes 
of the following meetings:  
 

1. 21 October 2024 - Application For The Grant Of A Premises Licence: 
Daman Food & Wine, 6 Dawley Parade, Dawley Road, Hayes UB3 1EA  

2. 22 November 2024 - Application For The Grant Of A New Temporary 
Street Trading Licence: Europa Furniture, 77 Victoria Road, Ruislip HA4 
9BH 

3. 9 January 2025 - Application To Review The Premises Licence For 
Khaneja Food & Booze, 1-2 The Arcade, 276-277 High Street, Uxbridge 
UB8 1LQ 



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 5 - 
 

4. 24 January 2025 - Application For The Grant Of A Premises Licence: 
Mandala Restaurant And Lounge, Carter House, Colham Mill Road, West 
Drayton, UB77AE 

5. 26 February 2025 - Application For The Grant Of A Premises Licence: H 
& H, News & Wine, 6-10, High Street, Harefield UB9 6BU 

6. 14 March 2025 - Application For The Grant Of A Premises Licence: 
Mcdonalds, 22/24 Station Road, Hayes, UB3 4DA 

7. 16 April 2025 - Application For The Grant Of A Premises Licence: S&K 
News, 64 Byron Way, West Drayton, UB79JD   

8. 21 May (meeting adjourned from 24 April 2025)  - Resumed Hearing: 
Application For The Variation Of A Premises Licence: Prince Of Wales, 1 
Harlington Road, Hillingdon, UB8 3HX 

9. 14 August 2025 - Application For The Grant Of A New Premises Licence 
For Pepe's Piri Piri, 3 Byron Parade, Uxbridge Road, Uxbridges 

 
 
 
 


